North Dakota law.
#### TOWNSHIPS—UNION COUNTY.

# CHAPTER 43.

### AN ACT TO DIVIDE THE TOWNSHIP OF JEFFER. SON, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION.

### Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. That all that portion of Jefferson township in the Portion of county of Union bounded as follows, to wit: Commencing in known as what. the north boundary of township ninety (90,) north of range when. Officers forty-nine (49,) west of 5th principal meridian at the corner between section two (2), and three (3,) thence south, to the Missouri river, thence up the main channel of said river to the point where the township line between townships ninety (90,) and ninety-one (91,) intersects said Missouri river, thence east on said township line to the place of beginning, is hereby made a separate township and shall be known as Civil Bend township, and at the next general election there shall be elected in said township, one county commissioner, two justices of the peace, two constables, and one assessor, who shall hold their respective offices for the term of two years; and there shall also be elected one road supervisor who shall hold his office for the term of one year and until the next ensuing general election. The following named persons be appointed officers of said township, to wit: James Brookings, county commissioner; S. L. Parker, justice of the peace; Howard Mosier, road supervisor; Silas Roahr, constable; and that said officers do qualify on or before the first Monday in February, A. D. 1869, and in the manner as those elected at the last general election, and they are hereby empowered to discharge all the duties pertaining to their several offices.

ounty described

Shall not be construed as to impair &c.

Sec. 2. Nothing in this act shall be so construed as to impair the right and authority of R. R. Briggs, to assess the township of Jefferson, for the year 1869, as enacted by the act approved January 4, 1868.

Act to take effect -when

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, Jan. 13, 1869.

# YANKTON-INCORPORATION.

# CHAPTER 44.

## AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF YANK-TON, DAKOTA TERRITORY.

### Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Portion declared to be a corpo-

Section 1. That all that portion of Territory surveyed, laid ration. Name of out and platted as a townsite, by James E. Witherspoon, J. B. S. Todd, and Chas. F. Pecotte, and Walter A. Burleigh, situated on the Missouri river, on section number eighteen, town. ship ninety-three, range fifty-five, and lots three and four, in section thirteen, township ninety-three, range fifty-six, all in Dakota Territory, with all the additions that may hereafter be made thereto, according to law, is hereby declared to be a corporation by the name of the "City of Yankton."